

No. 02-5664

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

Dr. Charles Thomas Sell, D.D.S.  
*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CENTER FOR COGNITIVE LIBERTY & ETHICS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

---

RICHARD GLEN BOIRE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Center for Cognitive  
Liberty & Ethics  
Court & Cedar Building  
231 G. Street, Suite 7  
Davis, CA 95616  
(530) 750-7912

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FORCIBLY ADMINISTERING MIND-ALTERING DRUGS TO A NONDANGEROUS PRETRIAL DETAINEE, SOLELY TO RENDER HIM COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL FOR NONVIOLENT OFFENSES, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	3
A. The First Amendment Guarantees Freedom of Thought .....	3
B. The Government’s Forcible and Direct Manipulation of a Person’s Mental Processes Violates the First Amendment .....	7
1. This Court’s Rulings in <i>Harper</i> and <i>Riggins</i> Did Not Address A First Amendment Claim .....	7
2. The First Amendment Right to Freedom of Thought Is Violated when the Government Forcibly Subjects a Person to Drugs or Other Technology for the Purpose of Directly Altering the Person’s Thought Processes .....	9

a) Antipsychotic Drugs Manipulate the Brain With the Intent and Effect of Manipulating Thought .....	9
b) Federal Courts Have Recognized a First Amendment Violation When the Government Forces a Person to Take Mind-Altering Drugs .....	14
C. The Fundamental Right to Freedom of Thought Must Be Jealously Guarded By A Clear Bright-Line Rule .....	15
1. Abuse and Misapplication of Mental Diagnosis Threatens to Undermine Freedom of Thought In the Absence of an Unequivocal and Narrow Rule ....	16
2. Technological Developments Threaten to Undermine Freedom of Thought in the Absence of an Unequivocal and Narrow Rule .....	18
D. Violating a Person’s Fundamental Right to Freedom of Thought Solely to Advance the Government’s Interest in Adjudicating Crimes Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny .....	24
1. The Government’s Interest in Adjudicating Crimes Is, Standing Alone, Insufficiently Compelling to Justify Forcible Alteration of a Defendant’s Thought Processes .....	24
2. There Are Less Intrusive Means to Advance the Government’s Interest .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 533 U.S. 234 (2002).....	5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)13 n. 10	
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .	14, 15, 28
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	26
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	23
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	26
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524(1989).....	28 n. 21
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	4
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956) .....	29
<i>In re Guardianship of Roe</i> , 421 N.E.2d (1981) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	30
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 119 (1905).....	30
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	4
<i>Mackey v. Proconier</i> , 477 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 5054 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	28 n. 21
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982) .....	11
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U. S. 438 (1928) .....	20
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)....	8 n. 4
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	13 n. 10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	5
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	29 n.22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	29
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965) .....	27
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	6, 16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. Sell</i> , 282 F.3d 560 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	7, 8, 11, 11 n. 6
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5, 6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	14
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. §§ 4241-4248.....	29
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>International Authorities:</b>	
UNIVERSAL DECLARATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS, G.A. Res. 217A (III) U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)..	10 n. 5
G.A. Res. 217, U.N. GAOR, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	11 n. 5
G.A. Res. 119, U.N. GAOR, 46 <sup>th</sup> Sess., Supp. No. 49, Annex, U.N.Doc. A/46/49 (1991).....	11 n. 5

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities:**

*Final Report of the Select Comm. to Study Gov't Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, S. Rep. No. 94-755, Book I, (1976) .....23 n. 20*

*Human Drug Testing by the CIA, 1977: Hearings on S. 1893 before the Subcomm. on Health and Scientific Research of the Senate Comm. on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....23 n. 20*

*Project MKULTRA, the CIA's Program of Research in Behavioral Modification: Joint Hearings before the Select Comm. on Intelligence and the Subcomm. on Health and Scientific Research of the Senate Comm. on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....23 n. 20*

*Report to the President by the Comm'n on CIA Activities Within the United States 226-228 (June 1975).....23 n. 20*

United States General Accounting Office, *Investigative Techniques: Federal Agency Views on the Potential Application of "Brain Fingerprinting."* REPORT GAO-02-22, (Oct. 2001).....21

**Miscellaneous:**

Sharon Berry, *Decoding Minds, Foiling Adversaries*, SIGNAL MAG., (Oct. 2001) .....22

Sidney Bloch & Peter Reddaway, *PSYCHIATRIC TERROR: HOW SOVIET PSYCHIATRY IS USED TO SUPPRESS DISSENT* (1977).....13 n. 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
William J. Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 389 .....	10 n. 5
Anthony Burgess, <i>A CLOCKWORK ORANGE</i> , (W. W. Norton 1963) .....	21 n. 17
Pat Cadigan, <i>MINDPLAYERS 4</i> , (Bantam Books 1987)	21 n. 17
Pat Cadigan, <i>SYNNERS</i> , (Bantam Spectra 1991) .....	21 n. 17
E. Callahan & H. Leitenberg, <i>Aversion Therapy for Sexual Deviation: Contingent Shock and Covert Sensitization</i> , 81 J. ABNORMAL PSYCHOL. 60 (1973) .....	17 n. 12
James F. Clarity, <i>A Freed Dissident Says Soviet Doctors Sought to Break His Political Beliefs</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Feb 4, 1976) .....	16
Michael Crichton, <i>THE TERMINAL MAN</i> , (Knopf 1972) .....	21 n. 17
Gerald Davison & John Neale, <i>ABNORMAL PSYCHOLOGY</i> (8th ed. 2001) .....	12 n. 7
T. Emerson, <i>THE SYSTEM OF FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION</i> (Random House; NY, 1970).....	5 n. 3
Joan Lakoski, W. Murray, John Kenny, <i>The Advantages and Limitations of Calmatives for Use as a Non-Lethal Technique</i> , U. PA, (Oct. 3, 2000) .....	22, 22 n 19, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ennis & Litwack, <i>Psychiatry and the Presumption of Expertise: Flipping Coins in the Courtroom</i> , CAL. L. REV. (1974).....	18
M. Feldman & M. MacCulloch, <i>A Systematic Approach to the Treatment of Homosexuality by Conditioned Aversion: Preliminary Report</i> , 121 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 167 (1964).....	17 n. 12
Robert Freitas. NANOMEDICINE VOLUME 1: BASIC CAPABILITIES (1999).....	19 n. 15
Aldous Huxley, BRAVE NEW WORLD (Doubleday 1932).....	21 n. 17
IMS Health, <i>Antidepressants</i> .....	18 n. 13
IMS Health, <i>Antipsychotics</i> .....	18 n. 14
B. James & D. Early, <i>Aversion Therapy for Homosexuality</i> , 1 BRIT. MED. J. 538 (1963).....	17 n. 12
Lehtinen, <i>Technological Incapacitation: A Neglected Alternative</i> , 2 Q. J. CORRECTIONS 31 (1978).....	20 n. 16
Ira Levin, THIS PERFECT DAY, (Random House 1970) .....	21 n. 17
Lewin Group, <i>Access and Utilization of New Antidepressant and Antipsychotic Medications</i> (Jan. 2000).....	19 n. 14

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

N. McConaghy, <i>Subjective and Penile Plethysmograph Responses Following Aversion-Relief and Apomorphine Aversion Therapy for Homosexual Impulses</i> , 115 BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 723 (1969) .....	17 n. 12
Kenneth Melvin, Stanley Brodsky and Raymond Fowler, Jr., eds. PSY-FI ONE: AN ANTHOLOGY OF PSYCHOLOGY IN SCIENCE FICTION (1st ed.: Random House, 1977).....	21 n. 17
Douglas Montero, <i>I Was Told To Dope My Kid</i> , N. Y. POST, Aug. 7, 2002 .....	20 n. 16
Robin Munro, <i>Judicial Psychiatry in China and its Political Abuses</i> , 14 COLUM. J. ASIAN L. 1 (2000) .....	16
Robin Munro, <i>Political Psychiatry in Post Mao China and its Origins in the Cultural Revolution</i> , 30 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 97 (2002) .....	16
George Orwell, NINETEEN EIGHTY-FOUR (Harcourt, Brace 1949).....	21 n. 17
Michael Perlin, <i>State Constitutions and Statutes as Sources of Rights for the Mentally Disabled: The Last Frontier?</i> 20 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1249 (1987) .....	11 n. 5
Marge Piercy, WOMAN ON THE EDGE OF TIME, (Knopf 1976).....	12 n. 17
Thomas Pynchon, GRAVITY'S RAINBOW (Bantam Books 1974) .....	13 n. 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
R. Roesch & S. Golding, <i>Competency To Stand Trial</i> (1980) .....	29
Michael Shapiro, <i>Legislating the Control of Behavior Control: Autonomy and the Coercive Use of Organic Therapies</i> , 47 S. CAL. L. REV. 237 (1974) .....	12 n. 8
Robert Spitzer, <i>The Diagnostic Status of Homosexuality in DSM-III: A Reformulation of the Issues</i> , 138 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 210 (1981) .....	17 n. 12
Karen Thomas, <i>Parents pressured to put kids on Ritalin: N.Y. court orders use of medicine</i> , USA TODAY, Aug. 8, 2000 .....	20 n. 16
Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 1988).....	3 n. 2, 5, 15
Bruce Winnick, THE RIGHT TO REFUSE MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT (1997).....	11 n. 5, 20, 25
